due to fluctuations in market results in change of production. The dynamicity
of market results in change of production. The dynamicity of market and the
following imbalances can be studied by sensitivity analysis. The proposed
model assumes that the rate of scrap items, holding and back-order costs, to
be fuzzy in nature, and thus handling the ambiguity of these parameters in
the model. The drop in annual profit with respect to the increase in errors
of mis-classification in the case of a crisp EOQ model is studied by Khan
et al. [13]. For an EPQ model, the effect of fraction of defectives, costs
involved and inspection errors on lot size, total profit and production run
time is discussed by Bhuiya and Chakraborty [3]. In the model proposed by
Eroglu [9], the effect of rate of defectives in order size, maximum level of
back-orders and total profit involved is analysed. The above Tables 2 and 3
present the sensitivity analysis studies conducted for type I and type II errors
respectively.

We have analysed the effect of inspection errors in order size (y∗),
maximum back-order level (w∗) and expected total profit (ξ). The results

Table 2 Sensitivity Analysis for type I error
Parameter
Change(%) E(m1) ξ

−50% 0.01 692920.9
−30% 0.014 684820.9
−10% 0.018 676720.9
10% 0.022 668620.9
30% 0.026 660520.9
50% 0.03 652420.9

224 J. T. Thomas and M. Kumar

Table 3 Sensitivity Analysis for type II error
Parameter
Change (%) E(m2) y∗ w∗ ξ

−50% 0.01 2141.17 598.0149 676146.9
−30% 0.014 2140.863 597.9291 674756.6
−10% 0.018 2140.557 597.8437 673366.3
10% 0.022 2140.25 597.7579 671976
30% 0.026 2139.944 597.6724 670585.7
50% 0.03 2139.637 597.5867 669195.3

are evaluated using R software [21]. Based on the results, the behaviour
of the inventory set up can be interpreted as follows: From Table 2, for
a fixed f(m2), and other parameters, we have varied the expected value
of f(m1). The optimal order size (y∗) and the back-order level (w∗) is
independent of E(m2). Here it is observed that the profit increases when
type I error decreases. The drop in annual profit when there is an increase
in mis-classification of non defective items as defective is significant. The
effect of identifying a defective item as non defective on y∗, w∗ and ξ is
discussed in Table 3. All these parameters decreases as the error increases.